December 31, 2021 should be corrected to reflect only the C-Corp activity and therefore has restated the financial
information for the year ended December 31, 2021 including the following adjustments outlined below.

1. This restatement and corrected filing remove the S-Corp activity from Jan.1-July 30, 2021 and correctly shows only
the C-Corp activity from July 31-Dec.31, 2021.
2. Reversal of inherent goodwill entry at merger from previous filing.
3. Addition of right of use asset and lease liabilities under ASC-842.
4. Correction to retained earnings and stockholders’ deficit.
5. Addition of par value for the original common and preferred shares issued at merger.
6. Adjustment to accumulated depreciation and amortization.
7. Reduction in current portion of long-term debt.

There was no impact from this restatement on the years ended prior to December 31, 2021. The information in the
following table shows the effect of the restatement and adjustment on each affected financial statement line item:

   December 31,

As
Previously
Reported

2021

   Restated
2021

   Effect of
Change

BALANCE SHEETS
Goodwill   $ 310,808   $ —   $  (310,808 )
Accumulated Amortization and Depreciation   42,699   312,193   269,494
Right of Use Asset   —   149,416   149,416
Total
Assets   393,274   594,562   201,288

Current Portion of Long Term Debt   111,737   11,737   100,000
Lease Liabilities (long term and current portion)   —   151,889   (151,889 )
Total Current Liabilities   572,211   494,633   (77,578 )
Total
Liabilities   810,198   962,087   (151,889 )
Preferred Stock   —   2,000   2,000
Common Stock   —   3,000   3,000
Retained Earnings   (651,708 )   (236,638 )   415,070
Total Stockholders’ Deficit   (133,414 )   (367,525 )   (234,111 )

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   676,784   594,562   (82,222 )

See Report of Independent Auditors Report

21

Table of Contents

ANDREW ARROYO REAL ESTATE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

   Year ended December
31,

As
Previously
Reported

2021

   Restated
2021

   Effect of
Change

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS: C-Corp activity from July 31-
Dec. 31,2021. S-Corp activity from Jan. 1 - July 30th removed.

Revenue   $ 9,119,970   $ 3,665,350   $ (5,454,620 )
Total Cost of Sales   7,740,814   3,100,890   (4,639,924 )
Gross Profit   1,379,155   564,460   (814,695 )
General and administrative expenses   1,394,193   708,863   (685,330 )
Net loss from operations   (15,038 )   (144,403 )   (129,365 )
Net Loss   (67,195 )   (135,887 )   (68,692 )
Earnings Per Share (Basic)   —   (.04 )   (.04 )
 Earnings Per Share (Fully Diluted)   —   (.03 )   (.03 )

   Year ended December
31,

As
Previously
Reported

2021

   Restated
2021

   Effect of
Change

STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common Stock   $ 1,000   $ 3,000   $ 2,000
Preferred
Stock   —   2,000   2,000

 Balance December 31, 2021   (134,414 )   (367,525 )   233,111

See Report of Independent Auditors Report

22

Table of Contents

ANDREW ARROYO REAL ESTATE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

   Year ended December
31,

As
Previously
Reported

2021

   Restated
2021

   Effect of
Change

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Net Loss   (67,195 )   (135,887 )   (68,692 )
Amortization and Depreciation   42,719   30,857   11,862
Changes in other receivables   127,192   —   127,192
Changes in prepaid expenses and other   (29,028 )   —   (29,028 )
Other current assets   (314,179 )   (314,179 )
Changes in other payables   21,733   —   21,733
Accrued liabilities   —   84,793   84,793
Other current liabilities   —   282,572   282,572
Change in operating lease liabilities   —   151,889   151,889
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities   116,319   119,095   2,776
Net purchases of property and equipment   (25,022 )   (544,223 )   (519,201 )
Disposal of property and equipment   3,582   —   3,582
Purchases of intangible assets (goodwill)   (310,808 )   —   (310,808 )
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities   (322,248 )   (544,223 )   221,975
Net proceeds on borrowings   95,428   —   95,428
Proceeds on auto loan   —   36,945   36,945
Proceeds from SBA Loan   —   147,780   147,780
Proceeds on related party note payable   —   165,000   165,000
Net borrowings on line of credit   —   74,058   74,058
Changes in Line of Credit   18,858   —   18,858
Dividend Distribution   66,597   —   66,597
Cash from sales of common and preferred stock   —   5,000   5,000
Net cash provided by financing activities:   180,883   428,783   247,900
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   (35,046 )   3,655   38,701
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of year   38,701   0   (38,701 )

See Report of Independent Auditors Report

23

Table of Contents

ANDREW ARROYO REAL ESTATE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE 2 – LOSS PER SHARE, BASIC AND DILUTED

Basic earnings / loss per share has been computed by dividing net earnings /loss available to common shareholders by
the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the period. Shares issuable upon the exercise of any
warrants or stock options, have been excluded as a Common Stock equivalent in the diluted loss per share because no
stock options have been issued as of the date of this filing. Fully diluted earnings / loss per share has been computed